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authorized pursuant to sections ]_ and 2 of this article. This appropriation is avail-
able until June 30, 1982. * Section 3 was vetoed by the governor.

Sec. 4. EFFECTIVE DATE. This article is effective the day following final
enact mem.

Approved April 24, 1980

CHAPTER 610—H.F.No. 1813

An act relating to transportation; appropriating money for rail service improve-
ment; authorizing issuance of stale bonds.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. RAILROAD ASSISTANCE; APPROPRIATION. The sum of
$13.500.000 is appropriated from the state building fund to the rail service
improvement account in the special revenue fund, to be expended by the commis-
sioner of transportation for the purposes specified in Minnesota Statutes. Sections
222.49 to 222.62.

Sec. 2. BOND SALE; DEBT SERVICE. Subdivision 1. To provide the
money appropriated in this act from the state building fund the commissioner of
finance upon request of the governor shall sell and issue bonds of the state in an
amount up to $13.500,000 in the manner, upon the terms, and with the effect
prescribed by Minnesota Statutes. Sections 16A.63 to 16A.67 and by the Constitu-
tion. Article XL Sections 4 to 7.

Approved April 24. 1980

CHAPTER 611—H.F.No. 1842

An act relating to nuclear safety; providing for a nuclear power plant emergency
response plan; providing for assessment of cosls 10 nuclear power plants; requiring the
department of public safety and health to monitor, provide training, and prepare plans
for nuclear power plant incidents; requiring a study; appropriating money; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1978, Chapter 12, by adding a section; and Minnesota Statutes, 1979
Supplement, Sections 12.03, Subdivision 4; and 12.21, Subdivisions I and 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes. 1979 Supplement, Section 12.03. Subdivision
4, is amended to read:
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